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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Counaguased that mandate and most recently
extended it for a three-year period in its resolut33/30 of 30 September 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRGQE®), on 13 June 2017, the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of Hggpcommunication concerning
Mahmoud Hussein Gommaa Ali. The Government repie¢tle communication on 8 August
2017. The State is a party to the Internationaleédawnt on Civil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libeatyarbitrary in the following cases:

(@) When it is clearly impossible to invoke amggadl basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is keplétention after the completion of his or her
sentence or despite an amnesty law applicableramhiher) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results fraime exercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 1820%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25,
26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observancehefinternational norms relating to
the right to a fair trial, established in the Unise Declaration of Human Rights and in the
relevant international instruments accepted byStates concerned, is of such gravity as to
give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary chaeadqcategory 1l1);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility afrainistrative or judicial review or remedy
(category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or otherinjpn, gender, sexual orientation, disability,
or any other status, that aims towards or cantr@signoring the equality of human beings
(category V).
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4. Mahmoud Hussein Gommaa Ali is an Egyptian natiomorn on 12 December 1966.
He is a prominent journalist. Before his arrest, Mussein had been news editor at Al-
Jazeera Arabic in Doha, where he resided.

Background

5. According to the source, a number of politioad &gal measures implemented by the
Egyptian authorities in the past few years havesy constrained the rights of citizens and
civil society in Egypt. This includes measures lagdo a crackdown on journalists and all
forms of independent reporting, criticism and digse

6. Since 2011, 10 journalists have reportedly beled, without proper investigations
being conducted. The source notes that Egypt ridunissin the world in terms of the number
of journalists incarcerated, with 24 journalists detention in the country. Journalists,
especially those working for Al-Jazeera, have hlmmrsistently accused by the Government
of inciting sedition and spreading false news. 8i#8013, the Government has accused Al-
Jazeera of supporting the Muslim Brotherhood, glanization outlawed by the Government
as a “terrorist” organization. The company has deemed from operating in Egypt.

7. The source submits that the Terrorist Entitias/1(2014) and the Counter-Terrorism

Law (2015) set forth vague definitions for “tergri” and have been used increasingly to try
critics as terrorists and to implement exceptionahsures, including the extension of pretrial
detention, the monitoring of private telephonesalhd the designation of certain criminal

courts to hear terrorism cases. In addition, tHass have made it a crime to publish news
about terrorism that contradict the Government’ssiom of events and have enabled the
courts temporarily to ban journalists from practigiwith infringements punishable by up to

two years in prison. Moreover, a state of emergemay declared in Egypt in March 2017,

giving even broader powers to the Government. Diuece claims that the Government has
been using pretrial detention frequently as a jpineasure against political prisoners and
prisoners of conscience.

Arrest and detention

8. According to the source, Mr. Hussein joined@éro bureau of Al-Jazeera Arabic at
the end of 2010. The bureau was shut down by tlyptism authorities in mid-2013. As a
result, Mr. Hussein moved to Doha in the third ¢eraof 2013 to continue his work for Al-

Jazeera and was in charge of covering news refatidné European Union. Mr. Hussein still
frequently visited Egypt for personal reasons ambwers of his family, including his two

wives and nine children, still resided there.

9. The source submits that, on 19 December 2016H\Bsein was stopped, questioned
and detained at Cairo Airport upon arrival therevisit his family. His passport was
confiscated, and he was questioned for more thdmEs, including about the nature of his
work with the Al-Jazeera media network and Al-Jaasententions in covering Egypt. The
source notes that, from the time Mr. Hussein mdwedgatar in 2013, Al-Jazeera had not sent
him to Egypt on business. During the course ofitiierrogation, Mr. Hussein was not
allowed to contact anyone, including his lawyer.w#es then released and asked to retrieve
his passport from the police at a later date.

10. The source reports that, on 22 December 20t6HNMssein was arbitrarily arrested

outside his home in Giza, as he was leaving tmdbe police station to collect his passport.
According to the source, the arresting officers respmably Homeland Security agents —
did not show him an arrest warrant or any otheiciaff documents. The group of officials

that conducted the arrest was particularly langgluding multiple police cars. Some officers
wore uniforms, while others did not. Mr. Husseinsweeld for over 12 hours without his

family’s knowledge. The same day, at around 11 ppwlice officers reportedly raided the

homes of Mr. Hussein’s father, brothers and sisters
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11.  According to the source, after detaining Mrskkin for over 12 hours, the Homeland
Security agents took him — handcuffed — to hisesisthouse and forced him to record a
series of “confession” videos, all allegedly madeler coercion and severe duress. Mr.
Hussein's family was not allowed to speak to himg &e was then taken away from his
sister's house without being given any detailsoawliere he was going, why he was being
detained or which authority had ordered his dedenti

12. On 23 December 2016, the authorities officiedlgistered the arrest of Mr. Hussein.
He was then reportedly held incommunicado in arisahased location until 5 January 2017.

13. The source notes that, on 25 December 201&e tvideos showing Mr. Hussein's
forced “confessions” were published or leaked anlby the Egyptian authorities. The
“confessions” sought to demonstrate that Mr. Husdwid been arrested because of his
association with the Al-Jazeera documentary “Al4e38, which was first aired on 27
November 2016. The documentary covered the isswemscription in the Egyptian army
and the alleged mistreatment and exploitation d¢diers. In the first video, Mr. Hussein
expresses his disapproval of the documentary aamkssthat, as an Egyptian, he had
expressed his objection to the management of Adelaz The media network subsequently
clarified that Mr. Hussein had never worked on tlieumentary in any capacity. In the
second forced “confession” video, Mr. Hussein isrsastanding over media equipment
displayed on a table, explaining that he had bskadto keep it with him for safe keeping
following the 2013 events that lead to the attacland fire at Al-Jazeera’s Cairo office. In
one of the videos, the narrator claims that thedam display contain evidence against Mr.
Hussein. According to the source, Mr. Hussein veeesa@ed to repeat his forced “confessions”
around 20 times.

14.  On 25 December 2016, the Ministry of the Imteissued a statement on its Facebook
page announcing the arrest of Mr. Hussein.

15. On 24, 25 and 27 December 2016, the authoréjasrtedly interrogated Mr. Hussein
without the presence of his attorney. According the source, during each of the
interrogations, Mr. Hussein was asked about hislirament in the documentary “Al-
Asaker”. He repeatedly informed his interrogatdratthe had not been involved in the
documentary since he covered news in the Europe@mland not Egypt.

16. On 29 December 2016, Mr. Hussein’s lawyer ftlage applications with the Public
Prosecution Office. The first application includadequest that Mr. Hussein's lawyer be
notified of any interrogation sessions or of anyewal sessions, as required by article 124
of the Criminal Procedure Code. In the secondidwiger sought approval to review the case
files, as required by article 125 of the Code. i included an application that visitation
rights be granted to Mr. Hussein’s daughter. Ed¢heorequests was reportedly unanswered.

17. On4January 2017, Mr. Hussein appeared b#ferdomeland Security Prosecution,
which issued an order to detain him for 15 daydpeninvestigation. On 18 January 2017,
that order was renewed for another 15 days.

18. On 4 and 9 January 2017, Mr. Hussein’s lawpgtiad for official visitation rights
to the Attorney General of the Homeland Securitysecution. The source reports that both
applications were unanswered.

19.  According to the source, while Mr. Hussein hasyet been formally charged, the
Minister of the Interior has been quoted in thespraccusing Mr. Hussein of: incitement
against State institutions; broadcasting false neitis the aim of spreading chaos; using
several residences to avoid security monitoringhim light of Al-Jazeera’s unauthorized
work; being a member of an illegal organizatiord amceiving monetary funds from foreign
authorities in order to defame the State’s repaati

20. On 5 January 2017, it was confirmed for thetfiime since the beginning of his
detention that Mr. Hussein was being held in theaTarison.

21. On 10 January 2017, Mr. Hussein's lawyer filedomplaint with the Attorney

General, stating that he had not been allowedsibhis client or review the case files, despite
having made several applications. That complaird vederred to the Homeland Security
Prosecution. The source reports that, at the datgbonission of the present communication,



A/HRC/WGAD/2017/83

the complaint remained unanswered. On 29 Janudry, Mr. Hussein’s family was finally
granted the official right to visit him once a we&n 1 February 2017, Mr. Hussein was
referred to the Giza Felonies Court, which renetisdletention order, initially for four days
and then for two further periods of 45 days each.

22.  On 21 March 2017, Mr. Hussein was finally rekhfrom solitary confinement after
89 days. According to the source, while in solitaopfinement, Mr. Hussein was kept in a
small, dark cell infested with insects, with noattiity, no ventilation and a terrible smell.
Mr. Hussein was only allowed to urinate into a ptabowl inside his cell. The source also
claims that the prison authorities denied Mr. Hussecess to winter clothes, despite the
very cold weather and the fact that the cell washeated. The source further reports that
Mr. Hussein was only allowed out of his cell onyweare occasions, sometimes after as much
as a week. Mr. Hussein did not have access toghtrdind was reportedly forced to have his
head shaved. He was allegedly constantly mistremidddenied adequate food. As a result,
he lost a significant amount of weight. Mr. Husseéveloped rashes from the contaminated
environment of his cell and complained of cheshpailo date, he reportedly continues to
suffer from shortness of breath and remains unelezre physical and psychological stress.

23. On 21 March 2017, Mr. Hussein was moved to lawihin the general prison
population, where he currently remains. Accordimghie source, Mr. Hussein is being held
in a cell with three other inmates, all accusedanvicted of crimes such as murder. He is
not allowed to interact with other political prisams.

24.  The source reports that, on 19 April 2017, Nirssein’s lawyer was finally allowed
to visit his client at the Cairo Prison. This wias first time that the lawyer was able to discuss
the case with his client. However, the visit wagtband held in the presence of the prison
warden.

25.  On 26 April 2017, the lawyer submitted a requeshe Public Prosecutor to have
access to copies of the case files. The sourceateefiat, at the date of submission of the
present communication, his application remainedhswared.

26.  On 29 April 2017, Mr. Hussein’s detention ordes once again renewed for 45 days.
His lawyer appealed that decision and, for the fime, the appeal was accepted for review
by the court. However, the source reports that noinklr. Hussein's attorneys received
notification that the court had accepted the appédalHussein was taken to court on 16 May
2017 to review the merits of his appeal but withibetpresence of his lawyers. He was asked
by the Public Prosecution to plead his case him3&k source notes that, regrettably, Mr.
Hussein did not ask for his lawyer to be calledrugand voluntarily accepted to speak before
the judge. The appeal was rejected and, at the dhtsubmission of the present
communication, Mr. Hussein’s lawyer was in the sscof filing a complaint regarding that
process.

27.  According to the source, two of Mr. Husseinisthers were also arrested on 22
December 2016, detained and questioned. Both beotterked in the media sector in Egypt
for media groups unrelated to Al-Jazeera. On 2 agn@017, they were released from
custody without being formally charged. Howeveg source reports that, while in custody,
they were mistreated by the authorities, strippeked and searched invasively. When their
detention was over, they were reportedly blindfdldaut into a car and released in the middle
of a street in the 6 October area of Cairo. Thec®iurther notes that, on 22 December
2016, the police raided the homes of Mr. Husselimtsthers and destroyed some of their
belongings. Mr. Hussein’'s home in Cairo and thathif sister were also raided and

unlawfully searched by the authorities. His sistdrbome was reportedly raided by police
officers who had come in armed vehicles. The sonates that the police did not present
any warrant. Mr. Hussein’s sister was at home Wwih12-year-old son at the time of the raid
on her home, and at one point the authorities etiBgpointed a gun at him. Finally, the

source reports that one of Mr. Hussein’s wives staspended from her job at the Egyptian
State television company.

28.  The source submits that the detention of Misdein is arbitrary under categories |,
II, Il and V of the categories applicable to theeses under consideration by the Working
Group.
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Category |

Violation of domestic regulations on pretrial dietion

29.  According to the source, there is no legal dasiEgyptian law for Mr. Hussein’s
continued pretrial detention. Under the Egyptiaimival Procedure Code, pretrial detention
is an exceptional legal measure available onlpétfollowing cases: for cases of in flagrante
delicto offences; when the accused is a flight;nghen there is a fear that the legal process
may be impeded or harmed; in cases implicating riigcand public order; and in cases
involving felony or misdemeanour crimes punishdhl@ prison sentence, when the accused
does not have a known residence in Egypt. The saubmits that the pretrial detention of
Mr. Hussein does not satisfy any of those five gaties.

Pretrial detention in Egypt violates domestic antrnational human rights obligations

30. In any case, the source considers that thegioag of the Criminal Procedure Code
on pretrial detention, which have been used to lapthe continued detention of Mr. Hussein,
violate human rights protections enshrined in lmtmestic and international law and cannot
serve as a basis to continue keeping him in detenti

31. According to the source, those provisions aague and subject to excessive
discretion, facilitate pretrial detention for arregjously lengthy period of up to two years
and leave little or no recourse for detainees whahto challenge their continued detention,
in violation of articles 9, 10 and 11 of the Covenaarticle 6 of the African Charter on
Human and Peoples’ Rights; and article 54 of thes@itution of Egypt.

Informal charges against Mr. Hussein are withmsrit

32.  Formal charges have not yet been brought agdinddussein. However, the source
submits that the informal accusations made by thee@iment against him are without merit
and may not constitute a valid basis on which tepkkim in pretrial detention. The source
highlights that the authorities have failed to progl a single piece of evidence against Mr.
Hussein that could justify any of the charges infally brought against him.

33.  Forthe reasons above, the source submitthehdetention of Mr. Hussein is arbitrary
under category |I.

Category Il

34.  According to the source, the detention of Musskin is also arbitrary under category
Il because his detention resulted from the exerofdas fundamental rights to freedom of
opinion and expression and his right to freedorassiociation.

35. In an interview in March 2016, Mr. Hussein sthidt freedom of expression was
valuable to him and that he had cherished thatjmi® throughout his career. He said that,
at Al-Jazeera, he had never been asked eitheratogehor stop anything he had written or
reported, or to say anything in particular. Morep\ee felt that it was by always seeking
accurate information and news that Al-Jazeera hadeel its credibility in the world.

36.  According to the source, by working for Al-Jazein Qatar as a prominent journalist,
Mr. Hussein was exercising his rights to freedonexgression and freedom of association.
The source recalls the pattern of abuse by the tigymuthorities against Al-Jazeera
journalists.

37. The source submits that Mr. Hussein was adegthysically mistreated, held in
solitary confinement and arbitrarily detained siynfar exercising his fundamental rights to
freedom of expression and freedom of associatiowidlation of articles 19 (1) and (2) and
22 (1) of the Covenant; articles 19 and 20 (LhefWniversal Declaration of Human Rights;
and articles 65 and 75 of the Constitution. Thers®uecalls that the Human Rights
Committee has stated in its general comment N@¢2841) on the freedoms of opinion and
expression that the right to freedom of expresgictudes the right to express a dissenting
political opinion. The source further states tlme éxercise by Mr. Hussein of his rights to
freedom of expression and freedom of associati@s dot fall under any of the permissible
limitations set forth by the Covenant.



A/HRC/WGAD/2017/83

Category Il

38.  According to the source, the detention of Muskkin is arbitrary under category Il
for the following reasons:

(a) Mr. Hussein was detained without a judiciaey, in violation of article 9 (1)
of the Covenant, principles 2 and 4 of the BodiPwihciples for the Protection of All Persons
under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment andcket54 of the Constitution;

(b)  The authorities failed to inform Mr. Husseifithe charges against him, in
violation of articles 9 (2) and 14 (3) (a) of thewenant, principles 10 and 13 of the Body of
Principles and article 54 of the Constitution;

(c)  The authorities failed to bring Mr. Hussenmomptly before a judge and to try
him without undue delay, in violation of articleg(®) and 14 (3) (c) of the Covenant and
principle 11 (1) of the Body of Principles. The smirecalls that, upon his arrest on 22
December 2016, Mr. Hussein was held in an unkn@watlon until 5 January 2017. During
that period, he was not brought before a judge;

(d)  The authorities failed to grant Mr. Hussele topportunity to appeal the
lawfulness of his detention, in violation of aréc® (4) of the Covenant, principle 11 (3) of
the Body of Principles and article 54 of the Cangion. Although Mr. Hussein was brought
before a court for regular pretrial detention reaksessions, the source notes that neither he
nor his legal representative were granted a propportunity to be heard and to make a case
for conditional release and/or bail. Furthermoree tauthorities failed to provide any
documentation or evidence regarding the informaliaations or potential pending charges
against Mr. Hussein, denying him an opportunitypézome fully aware of the reasons for
his detention and, ultimately, to appeal the stafusis detention. According to the source,
the near automatic nature of the detention renewatiespite the fact that none of the five
guidelines set forth under Egyptian law for prétdatention had been established by the
prosecution or the court — demonstrates that Mrsgdin has been denied an actual and
realistic opportunity to appeal the lawfulness isfdetention;

(e)  The authorities violated the right of Mr. Idai to be presumed innocent until
proven guilty, in violation of article 14 (2) oféhCovenant, article 11 (1) of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights, principle 36 of thedBmf Principles and article 96 of the
Constitution. The source recalls paragraph 7 of aluiRights Committee general comment
No. 13 (1984) on the administration of justiceninich the Committee states that the burden
of proof of the charge is on the prosecution aedattcused has the benefit of the doubt. The
source submits that, by placing Mr. Hussein innaetietention, continuously renewing his
detention in a near-automatic manner and not gighoger due process consideration to his
conditional release and/or granting of bail, théharities have acted under the assumption
that Mr. Hussein is guilty and treated him as sdrthermore, the source highlights that
government-controlled media outlets have engagadgimear campaign against Mr. Hussein,
portraying him as guilty without an opportunityfist be presumed innocent. Moreover, the
source submits that, by placing Mr. Hussein in Tleea prison, a detention centre where
convicted criminals serve their sentences, Egymiathorities have treated Mr. Hussein as
guilty before charging him, in violation of artick® (2) (a) of the Covenant and principle 8
of the Body of Principles;

4] The authorities violated the right of Mr. Husn to have access to a lawyer as
well as adequate time and facilities for the prapan of his defence, in violation of article
14 (3) (b) of the Covenant. The source recalls thaiaragraph 9 of its general comment No.
13, the Human Rights Committee states that fadlithust include access to documents and
other evidence that the accused requires to préparer her case. The source recalls that
Mr. Hussein’s lawyer was only able to meet hisrdlifor the first time on 19 April 2017,
almost four months after his arrest. Moreover, sbarce claims that the prosecution has
failed to provide Mr. Hussein’s counsel with thesediles or to provide any documentation
from the case to substantiate the informal allegatior potential pending charges against
Mr. Hussein;

(@)  The authorities violated the right of Mr. He# to be equal before the courts,
as protected by article 14 (1) of the Covenant. 3dwrce recalls that, in paragraph 8 of its
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general comment No. 32 (2007) on the right to d@tuéfore courts and tribunals and to a
fair trial, the Human Rights Committee states ttias ensures that the parties to the
proceedings in question are treated without angridisnation and the principle of “equality

of arms”. The source submits that, for Mr. Husseid other prisoners of conscience, release
pending trial is almost impossible. This contragith the situation of criminal detainees —
who may face murder, rape or theft charges — wldergo a regularized legal process that
can enable their possible release pending triad.sSblurce notes that many such detainees are
granted conditional release;

(h)  The authorities violated the right of Mr. 4e to be free from torture or other
cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishmentviolation of article 7 of the
Covenant; articles 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Catiea against Torture and Other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment; larécof the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights; principle 6 of the Body of Principleand articles 52 and 55 of the
Constitution. The source recalls that, followingeet amendments, the domestic legal
framework of Egypt allows solitary confinement gy to six months, although that practice
violates the country’s international human righbdigations. According to the source, by
holding Mr. Hussein in prolonged solitary confinerhé89 days), the authorities subjected
him to cruel, inhuman and degrading treatmentrteat amount to torture. The conditions in
which Mr. Hussein was detained during those 89 d&re reportedly extremely harsh and
caused him severe psychological and physical sté$ke date of submission of the present
communication, the source reports that Mr. Huskamstill not been able to see a doctor and
has not received any medication. Moreover, thec®alaims that Mr. Hussein was forced
to record his three “confessions” under duress. Sthece concludes that, during his initial
arrest and throughout his time at the Tora Prisoc|uding in prolonged solitary
confinement, Mr. Hussein has been subjected toigdilyand mental abuse.

Category V

39. Finally, the source claims that the arrest aestention of Mr. Hussein is a
manifestation of the discrimination currently bejperpetrated against him by the authorities
in the light of his protected status as a jourhaiisviolation of article 19 of the Covenant
and article 19 of the Universal Declaration of HunfRights. Thus, the source submits that
the detention of Mr. Hussein is arbitrary undeegaty V.

Response from the Government

40. On 13 June 2017, the Working Group transmittedallegations from the source to
the Government under its regular communication gdace, requesting the Government to
provide detailed information by 14 August 2017 ahibe current situation of Mr. Hussein

and any comment on the source’s allegations. ThekWgp Group also requested the
Government to clarify the factual and legal groupudsifying his continued detention and to
provide details regarding the conformity of theerent legal provisions and proceedings
with the international norms on detention. Moregube Working Group called upon the

Government to ensure Mr. Hussein’s physical andtahémtegrity.

41. Initsresponse dated 8 August 2017, the Govenh provided the information below.

42.  The Government reaffirms that all detainegtsiprisons were persons who had been
convicted by a court or placed in detention bydigial order. The Government asserts that
the detainees enjoyed rights and safeguards, tiefiemternational standards, such as the
right to contact and meet in private the lawyeg; ight of visitation and communication; the
right to health care; the right to adequate stahddrliving; and the prohibition of cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment.

43.  The Government notes with regard to the righfe and liberty and security of person
that it respected all the ratified internationaaties and ensured that the national legal
framework was in accordance with those conventiontsits provisions, specifically articles
6 and 9 of the Covenant. According to the Goverrtinemy violation of those rights was
considered a serious offense resulting in penat&ars against the perpetrators. The national
legislation took into account the internationahstards on the criminal justice and fair trial
as enshrined in the provisions of the Constituéiod the ratified international treaties.
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44.  According to the Government, Mr. Hussein waadpdetained in Cairo Prison under
national security case No. 1152 (2016) for his mensiip of an illegal organization, for
having defamed Egyptian State institutions, notabé/Armed Forces, by producing a film
for the Qatari broadcaster Al-Jazeera, and for ikeeat his brother’s house the equipment
and material from the Al-Jazeera office in Cairatthad been the subject of the broadcaster’s
$150 million damage claim against Egypt broughtafdsitration to the International Centre
for Settlement of Investment Disputes, under tHegation that it had been looted or
confiscated by Egypt during the 2013 protests anghd’état.

45.  The Government claims that Mr. Hussein enjayedright to regular visits by his
family, stating that he had received 31 visits sihés arrest, the last one being on 12 July
2017. His lawyer visited him on 21 February andApeil 2017.

46.  According to a medical examination by a prisoctor, Mr. Hussein did not suffer

from any chronic ilinesses but did suffer from slai¢ation of the left elbow joint he suffered
after falling in prison in June 2017. When asked, Mussein denied suffering from any
chronic disease and approved of the good treatheegrike other inmates, received from the
prison authorities.

47. The Government states that the Ministry of lfterior included an internal unit
mandated to raise awareness on human rights amstitational safeguards among Ministry
staff, including the police force, through seminarsl training, and to receive complaints
about torture or ill-treatment. Rules and regulagiovere issued to ensure respectful
treatment of prisoners and to prohibit and punisi eoercive measures as criminal, civil
and administrative offences.

48. The Government maintains that it guaranteedrdeglom of opinion and expression
for everyone without any censorship or criminaimatprovided that it was exercised in
accordance with articles 65-74 and 211-213 of @iZonstitution and Law No. 96 (1996)
on regulating journalism and its amendments.

49. The Government concludes that Mr. Hussein’em&tn was sustained by a court
order and that he enjoyed all of his rights enddinn the Constitution and ratified
international treaties. He had committed crimesighable under the law, and all the
measures taken against him were in accordancetidttaw. There was no legal or factual
basis for the allegations in the communication.

Further comments from the source

50. The response from the Government was transinitiethe source for its further
comments on 15 August 2017. In its response of d&lwber 2017, the source reports that
Mr. Hussein remained arbitrarily deprived of hiselity at the notorious Tora Prison in Cairo.
His arbitrary detention had lasted more than 30 @ad continued to be renewed.

51. According to the source, the Government failedlemonstrate how any of the
“guarantees and rights” that supposedly exist withe domestic legal framework were in
fact applied in practice with respect to the cadelio Hussein, let alone in the country more
generally. Specifically, the Government failed &rbnstrate how the existence of a “section
for human rights” within the Ministry of the Interi ensured that human rights were
respected, protected or fulfilled in practice, biotlgeneral and in the case of Mr. Hussein.

52.  The source states that, despite the Governmegetieral, unsubstantiated assertions,
the truth remains that Mr. Hussein’s rights withgect to his arbitrary detention have been
routinely and continually ignored and violated,lirding the following:

(&)  The authorities failed to provide an arresrrant to Mr. Hussein upon his
arrest;

(b)  Mr. Hussein was not told why he was beingsted before he was coerced
into recording the false confessions;

(c)  To date, despite numerous filings and req)ése Government has failed to
provide Mr. Hussein’s attorney with access to thié dase file, failing even to respond or
given reason for this denial and violation of Muddein’s rights under the Constitution and
international law;
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(d)  The courts continue to deny Mr. Hussein aiglditorney any meaningful
opportunity to appeal his detention;

(e)  The Government has failed to bring him prdynpefore a judge and for over
300 days has failed to try him without undue delay;

4] Mr. Hussein was held in prolonged solitarynfinement from 23 December
2016 to 20 March 2017 (89 days), with only sporadieraction with the outside world or
the ability to leave his cell.

53.  According to the source, the Government faitedddress the petitioner’s evidence
and arguments demonstrating that Mr. Hussein had tergeted, mistreated and arbitrarily
detained for exercising his fundamental right geffom of expression and opinion, and his
right to freedom of association, as a journalist an employee of Al-Jazeera. In fact, during
the same period that the Government was resporiditige Working Group, it was also
calling on the Government of Qatar to shut downAhdazeera network. The Office of the
United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rightdlex the move “extraordinary,
unprecedented and clearly unreasonable”, and “aca@ptable attack on the right to
freedom of expression and opinioh”.

54.  The source concludes that Mr. Hussein’s amegdtcontinued detention violate:
(@)  The right to be free from arbitrary detention
(b)  The right to freedom of association and egpian;

(c)  The right to due process, including the righbe brought promptly before a
judge, the right to appeal the lawfulness of détenthe right to prepare an adequate defence,
the right to be presumed innocent before guilty #nedright to be equal before the courts;

(d)  The right to dignity and the right to be fifieem torture and cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.

55.  The source adds that Mr. Hussein's medical itiondg including the physical and
psychological well-being, remains of grave conc€@n.13 June 2017, Mr. Hussein slipped
and broke his elbow inside Tora Prison, where tleeing detained arbitrarily. Mr. Hussein
did not receive medical attention for his injury #2 hours. When he was finally allowed to
see a State-appointed doctor in the detentionitigdihe doctor placed Mr. Hussein’s arm in
a cast. The cast was poorly administered and hisndidbecame infected. Mr. Hussein’s
attorney filed a request with the warden of theedgbn facility to allow him to be taken to
a private hospital at his own expense.

56.  This request was raised again at Mr. Husseletention renewal hearing, on 22 June
2017, but went unanswered. On 17 July 2017, Mr.skimswas taken to a hospital and

allowed to undergo x-rays, but was denied the rescganedical procedure to change the
poorly administered cast or address the infectidniowound. Subsequently, Mr. Hussein's

attorney filed a complaint to the Public Prosecutnr30 July 2017 regarding the delay in

providing Mr. Hussein with the necessary medicahtment. In the complaint, the attorney
requested that the Public Prosecutor investigaelétay and inspect the situation with the
warden and detention facility. He also reiteratedraquest that Mr. Hussein be taken to a
private hospital to receive immediate medical treatt at his own expense. That request
remains unanswered to date. With each day paskingHussein risks further permanent

damage to his arm, or even its amputation.

Discussion

57.  The Working Group thanks the source and theeGwaent for their engagement and
for their submissions in relation to Mr. Husseid&tention.

58. The Working Group has in its jurisprudence dihed the ways in which it deals
with evidentiary issues. If the source has esthbtisa prima facie case for breach of
international requirements constituting arbitrasteshtion, the burden of proof should be

1 See www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNesps?NewsID=21818&LangID=E.
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understood to rest upon the Government if it wishesrefute the allegations (see
A/HRC/19/57, para. 68).

59.  The Working Group recalls that, where it igg#ld that a person has not been afforded
by a public authority certain procedural guaranteeghich he or she was entitled, the burden
of proof should rest with the public authority, bese the latter is in a better position to

demonstrate that it has followed the appropriatecgdures and applied the guarantees
required by law.

60. The Working Group considers that it is entittedassess the proceedings of a court
and the law itself to determine whether they meetrhational standardddowever, the
Working Group reiterates that it has consistendfrained from taking the place of the
national judicial authorities or acting as a kirfdsapranational tribunal when it is urged to
review the application of national law by the judry.*

61. The Working Group reiterates that it appliggemhtened standard of review in cases
where the freedom of expression and opinion igiotstl or where human rights defenders
are involved® Mr. Hussein’s role as a journalist of an interoatil broadcaster whose
operation in Egypt has been banned by the Goverhfoehroadcasting alleged false news,
requires the Working Group to undertake that kifidtdct scrutiny.

Category |

62. The Working Group will examine the relevant egatries applicable to its
consideration of this case, including category |I.

63. The Working Group notes that, on 19 Decembd620r. Hussein was initially
detained at Cairo Airport and questioned for mbent15 hours without access to his lawyer
before being released, with his passport confisicatee Working Group considers that any
detention of an individual at a police station —eevo perform a brief identity check —
amounts to a deprivation of liberty. The WorkingoGp adds that persons deprived of their
liberty are entitled to the right to legal assistat all times, which is inherent in the right to
liberty and security of person and the right toaa find public hearing by a competent,
independent and impartial tribunal, as establishgdaw under articles 3 and 9 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and arti@g4) and 14 (1) of the Covenant.

64. The Working Group further observes that the &oment has not provided the legal
basis for either Mr. Hussein’s deprivation of liyelasting over 15 hours or the confiscation
of his passport, which infringes upon his rightreedom of movement in violation of articles
3, 9 and 13 (2) of the Universal Declaration of HumRights and articles 9 (1) and 12 (2)
and (4) of the Covenanit.

65. On 22 December 2016, Mr. Hussein was agaisteaevithout a warrant outside his
home in Giza. He was held incommunicado for oveha@rs and continues to be held in

[=2]

SeeAhmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Demtici@epublic of the Congo), Merits,
Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2QXgara. 55; and opinions No. 59/2016, para. 61;Nmd41/2013, para.
27.

See opinion No. 33/2015, para. 80.

See opinions Nos. 63/2017, para. 45; 59/2016, p&al2/2007, para. 18; 40/2005, para. 22;
10/2002, para. 18.

See opinions Nos. 57/2017, para. 46; 38/2017, p&;62/2012, para. 39; 54/2012, para. 29;
64/2011, para. 20. Domestic authorities and intesnal supervisory bodies should apply the
heightened standard of review of government aatgpecially when there are claims of a pattern of
harassment. See opinion No. 39/2012, para. 45alSedeclaration on the Right and Responsibility
of Individuals, Groups and Organs of Society torRwte and Protect Universally Recognized Human
Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, article 9 (3).

See also principle 9 of the United Nations Basinddles and Guidelines on Remedies and
Procedures on the Right of Anyone Deprived of Thiierty to Bring Proceedings Before a Court,
and principle 18 (3) of the Body of Principles. $eticles 6 and 7 of the African Charter on Human
and Peoples’ Rights and articles 12, 13, 14, 151énaf the Arab Charter on Human Rights.

See also articles 6 and 12 (2) of the African Gltavxh Human and Peoples’ Rights and articles 14 (1)
and (2) and 27 of the Arab Charter on Human Rights.
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custody to date, awaiting trial. Any deprivatiorib&rty without a valid arrest warrant issued
by a competent, independent and impartial judiighority is arbitrary and lacks any legal
basis, in violation of articles 3 and 9 of the Umisal Declaration of Human Rights and article
9 (1) of the Covenart.

66. The failure at the time of arrest to inform Mussein of the reasons for his arrest and
of his rights and to inform him promptly of any cas against him further violated articles
3 and 9 of the Universal Declaration of Human Riglatrticles 9 (2) and 14 (3) (a) of the
Covenant, principles 10 and 13 of the Body of Rples and article 54 of the Constitution.

67. The Working Group notes with concern that Muskkin’s incommunicado detention
effectively nullified his right to recognition ewexhere as a person before the law, as
enshrined under article 6 of the Universal Deciaradf Human Rights and article 16 of the
Covenant It also nullified his right to be brought prompthefore a judge or other officer
authorized by law to exercise judicial power, atlgished under article 9 (3) of the
Covenant, until his appearance before the HomeBaclrity Prosecution on 4 January
20171 and his right to challenge the lawfulness of lgtedtion before a court, as established
under article 9 (4) of the Covendt.

68. The Working Group further notes that articlel 18 the Criminal Procedure Code
provides for overly broad and vague grounds fotrfaedetention, such as the catch-all
“harming national security or the public order”.eMWorking Group notes the Human Rights
Committee’s recommendation that legislation engpliny police officer to arrest persons
without a warrant in a large number of circumstanisgo be confined so as to bring it into
conformity with article 9 (1) of the Covenant (S8€PR/CO/70/TTO, para. 16). Article 134
of the Criminal Procedure Code does not establstiffcient legal basis for deprivation of
liberty for the purpose of article 9 (1) of the @oant.

69. Given the above observations, the Working Grefermines that no legal basis has
been invoked for Mr. Hussein’s 15-hour interrogation 19 December 2016 and his
continuous detention from 22 December 2016 inclgidiis initial 12-hour incommunicado
custody, is in violation of articles 3, 6, 9 anddf3he Universal Declaration of Human Rights
and articles 9, 12 and 16 of the Covenant, faliithin category I.

Category Il

70.  The Working Group recalls that holding and esging opinions, including those that
are not in accordance with official government pgliare protected by article 19 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and artic®eaf the Covenarit The Government
must respect, protect and fulfil the right to freedof opinion and expression even if the
rights-holder is not to its liking under the perdory norms jus cogenp of customary
international law.

71. According to the Human Rights Committee, Statasties should not prohibit
criticism of institutions, such as the army or #@ministration, and the penalization of a
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See also principles 2 and 4 of the Body of PrimspThe Working Group also notes that the
Government has made no claims that Mr. Husseinésawas a case of in flagrante delicto, which is
the only permissible exception to the requireméiadicial warrant under article 54 of the
Constitution and article 40 of the Criminal Proced@osle. The lack of plausible legal basis for arrest
under domestic law constitutes an additional viotaof articles 3 and 9 of the Universal Declamtio
of Human Rights and article 9 (1) of the Covenanwel$ as article 6 of the Charter on Human and
Peoples’ Rights and article 14 (1) of the Arab ChrasteHuman Rights.

See opinion No. 63/2017, para. 67. See also afidf the African Charter on Human and Peoples’
Rights and article 22 of the Arab Charter on HumarhRig

See also principle 11 (1) of the Body of Principkasd Human Rights Committee general comment
No. 34 (2011) on the freedoms of opinion and exgioes para. 33. The Working Group notes that
article 54 of the Constitution stipulates a stri@érhour limitation.

See also principle 11 (3) of the Body of Principdesl article 14 (5) and (6) of the Arab Charter on
Human Rights.

See also article 9 of the African Charter on Hurmad Peoples’ Rights and article 32 of the Arab
Charter on Human Rights.
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media outlet, publisher or journalist solely forirge critical of the Government or the
political social system espoused by the Governmmamnever be considered to be a necessary
restriction of freedom of expressiéh.The Special Rapporteur on the promotion and
protection of the right to freedom of opinion anxpeession has stated that the right to
freedom of expression includes expression of vieawd opinions that offend, shock or
disturb

72.  The Working Group recalls that States partiesull ensure that legislative and
administrative frameworks for the regulation of thiass media are consistent with the
provisions of article 19 (3) of the Covenant, whiahly permit restrictions upon the freedom
of expression that are provided by law and are ssang (@) for respect of the rights or
reputations of others; and (b) for the protectibnational security or of public ordeordre
public), or of public health or morals.

73. ltisironic that Mr. Hussein has been accudeahd held in custody awaiting trial for
the production of the Al-Jazeera documentary eatitAl-Asaker”, which exposed the abuse
of conscript soldiers in the armed forces thaglidikelihood, he took no part in. Even if he
did, itis unacceptable to charge such a routipentewith incitement against State institutions
or broadcasting false news with the aim of spreadhimos. Mr. Hussein’s detention for his
alleged exercise of his right to freedom of expimsaunder article 19 of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and article 19 of trevéhant serves no legitimate aim in a
democratic society.

74. It also appears that Mr. Hussein has beenrggtais much for his employment by the
banned Al-Jazeera network as for any specific ach @s the production of “Al-Asaker”.
While “associations” for the purpose of the “freedof association” in article 20 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and artideo?the Covenatt usually refer to trade
unions, non-governmental organizations or privatssiriesses, it is natural to include
international broadcasters such as Al-Jaz&dfrarthermore, Mr. Hussein enjoys the right to
choose freely to work for Al-Jazeera under arti3eof the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and article 6 of the International Cover@nEconomic, Social and Cultural Rights.
Mr. Hussein has also been deprived of his libestytlie exercise of those rights.

75.  The Working Group is of the opinion that Mr.ddein’s deprivation of liberty is in
violation of articles 19, 20 and 23 of the Univéfaclaration and articles 19 and 22 of the
Covenant and falls within category II.

Category Il

76.  The Working Group has also considered whetlwations of the right to a fair trial
and due process suffered by Mr. Hussein were gragagh to give his deprivation of liberty
an arbitrary character falling within category [Mhe Government has failed to dispute a
number of serious violations alleged by the source.

77.  The Government neither tried Mr. Hussein withireasonable time nor released him,
in violation of article 11 (1) of the Universal Daration of Human Rights and articles 9 (3)
and 14 (3) (c) of the CovenatitWhile the reasonableness of any delay in bringfiegcase

to trial has to be assessed in the circumstancesach case, taking into account the
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Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 34 sp8&and 42. See also 27-2(A) KCCR 700,
2013 Hun-Ga 20, 21 October 2015 (Republic of Korea).

See A/HRC/17/27, para. 37. See also Human Rights @easclution 12/16, para. 5 (p) (i)).

Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 34 (6 the freedoms of opinion and
expression, para. 39.

See also article 10 of the African Charter on Humwagh Peoples’ Rights and article 24 (5) and (6) of
the Arab Charter on Human Rights.

See Manfred Nowak, U.N. Covenant on Civil and RaditRights: CCPR commentary (Kehl;
Arlington: N.P. Engel, 1993), p. 386.

See also article 15 of the African Charter on Huimad Peoples’ Rights and article 34 of the Arab
Charter on Human Rights.

See also article 7 (1) (d) of the African CharterHuman and Peoples’ Rights and article 14 (5) of
the Arab Charter on Human Rights.
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complexity of the case, the conduct of the accukethg the proceeding and the manner in
which the matter was dealt with by the executivé jadicial authorities, the Working Group
considers that a delay exceeding six months frartithe of arrest to the end of trial must
be exceptional and that the burden lies with thee@mment to prove its legitimacy, necessity
and proportionality. In this instance, the Governirfailed to provide any justification for
Mr. Hussein'’s pretrial detention that has alreaatdd almost a full year with no sign that
his criminal trial will take place soon.

78.  Furthermore, the Government did not respectHdissein’s right to legal assistance
at all times — which is inherent in the right tbdity and security of person — and his right
to a fair and public hearing by a competent, indepat and impartial tribunal established
by law, in accordance with articles 3 and 9 of theversal Declaration of Human Rights
and articles 9 (1) and 14 (1) of the CoverfdiMr. Hussein was first allowed to meet with
his lawyer briefly in the presence of the prisorrdes on 19 April 2017, almost 4 months
after his arrest on 22 December 2016. The Workirguf® considers that the delay violated
Mr. Hussein’s right to be brought promptly beforjpidge and to challenge the lawfulness of
detention before a court without delay, which dattiie right to visitation and confidential
communication with legal counsel beforehand in otdehave adequate time and facilities
for the preparation of his defence as in any ottdicial process. The Government then
inexplicably failed to inform Mr. Hussein's lawyeebout the acceptance of the appeal
against his third 45-day pretrial detention ordéereby denying him the right to be
represented by his legal counsel at the appeaingean 16 May 2017. The Working Group
emphasizes that the judicial character of the reibegpus proceedings entitles the petitioner
to the due process and fair trial rights providedir article 14 of the Covenant.

79. The Government further failed to respect Mrss&in’s presumption of innocence in
violation of article 11 (1) of the Universal Ded#ion of Human Rights, articles 10 (1) and
14 (2) of the Covenant, and principle 36 of the Bad Principles’ In broadcasting his
coerced confession before his trial — which hastgeitven commence — the Government
violated Mr. Hussein’s right to be presumed inndcand to have his human dignity
respected. The Working Group recalls that all pubfficials have a duty to refrain from
prejudging the outcome of a trial, for example bgtaining from making public statements
affirming the guilt of the accuseé&8While the presumption of innocence needs to bartoaid
with the public’s right to know in a democratic gy, the latter must be proportionate to
the formerZ® The near-automatic extension of Mr. Hussein'srakdetention by courts with
no regard for his due process and fair trial rightgl his confinement with convicted felons
in Tora prison, are also symptomatic of the violatof the presumption of innocence.

80. Throughout Mr. Hussein's detention and his lleghallenges against it, the
Government has denied his right to have adequate dind facilities for the preparation of
his defence and to communicate with counsel, itatimn of article 14 (3) (b) and (d) of the
Covenant and principles 17 and 18 of the Body aidfvles. Not only were Mr. Hussein'’s
lawyers prevented from meeting his clients until A&il 2017, but a prison warden was
present during their meeting. The right to commatgavith counsel requires that the accused
be granted prompt access to counsel and that dostmsa@ld be able to meet their clients in
private and to communicate with the accused in itimmd that fully respect the
confidentiality of their communicatior{$ Repeated requests to gain access to case files by
Mr. Hussein’s attorneys also went unanswered. Rempurpose of the right to a fair trial,
“adequate facilities” must include access to doausiand other evidence, and that access
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See also articles 6 and 7 of the African Charteloman and Peoples’ Rights and articles 12, 13, 14,
15 and 16 of the Arab Charter on Human Rights.

See also article 96 of the Constitution.

Opinion No. 33/2017, para. 86 (e). See also, HuRights Committee general comment No. 35
(2014) on liberty and security of person, para.a88@Gridin v. the Russian Federation
(CCPR/C/69/D/770/1997), paras. 3.5 and 8.3.

See Bundesverfassungsgericht judgment, BVerfGE®5;245, 5 June 1973 (Germany) and 26-1(A)
KCCR 534, 2012 Hun-Ma 652, 27 March 2014 (Republic ofdg).

See Human Rights Committee general comment No.@§2n right to equality before courts and
tribunals and to fair trial, para. 34.
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must include all materials that the prosecutiomplo offer in court against the accused or
that are exculpatord. The right to legal representation applies at @lyss of the criminal
process and the accused must be informed of thiat fiom the onset of investigation, as
implied in articles 3 and 9 of the Universal Deatayn of Human Rights and article 9 (1) of
the Covenant and as set out explicitly in principle(1) of the Body of Principles.

81. The Working Group is of the view that Mr. Hus&right to a fair and public hearing
by a competent, independent and impartial trib@ssblished by law, in accordance with
article 10 of the Universal Declaration of HumamgliRs and article 14 (1) of the Covenant,
would appear to have been prejudiced. The couppmient failure to order the prosecution
to turn over Mr. Hussein’s case files to his laveydo enjoin the authorities to end his 89-
day solitary confinement and other ill-treatmemntd o allow reasonable access to his family
and attorneys — as well as its perfunctory extensibhis pretrial detention periods and
inaction in the face of the absence of his couas¢he hearing on 16 May 2017 — raise
serious doubts about the fairness of the proceeding

82.  Mr. Hussein's ordeals at the notorious Toradrialso amounted to cruel, inhuman
and degrading treatment, in violation of articlefsthe Universal Declaration of Human
Rights, articles 7 and 10 of the Covenant and @6 of the Body of Principles, in addition
to the relevant provisions of the Convention agairsture. With regard to Mr. Hussein’s
89-day solitary confinement, the Working Group ref® Rule 45 (1) of the United Nations
Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prissr@&elson Mandela Rules), which
stipulates that solitary confinement shall be usagt in exceptional cases as a last resort, for
as short a time as possible and subject to indepgrm@view, and only pursuant to the
authorization by a competent authority. Rule 44n®to prolonged solitary confinement as
solitary confinement for a time period in exces4d 6fconsecutive days. The Human Rights
Committee has noted that prolonged solitary comfieet of the detained or imprisoned
person may amount to acts prohibited by artické The Working Group notes that the
authorities have failed to treat Mr. Hussein’s leolelbow properly since 13 June 2017, with
the growing risk that he might need to have the anmputated, as well as the rashes, chest
pain, shortness of breath and other severe phyasichpsychological stress that Mr. Hussein
has suffered during detention.

83. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Gpoooncludes that the non-observance
of the international norms relating to the rightatéair trial is of such gravity as to give Mr.
Hussein's deprivation of liberty an arbitrary chetes, falling under category lil.

Category V

84.  The Working Group will now examine whether Miussein’s deprivation of liberty
constitutes illegal discrimination under internatblaw for the purpose of category V.

85. As noted above, it seems improbable that Missdin was in fact involved in the
production of the Al-Jazeera documentary “Al-Asdké&ather, Mr. Hussein’s prolonged
detention without trial appears to be part of tlev&nment’s widespread crackdown on the
independent media and bloggers for political opirab odds with its ow#.

86. Al-Jazeera in particular has been targetedhbyGovernment for its alleged false
news, as the arrest and detention of its jourrsaiisthe past demonstrafe-Having expelled
Al-Jazeera from the country, the Government isently contesting its arbitration claims for
the alleged destruction of its media business ippEgwith the arrest and detention of its
employees, attacks on its facilities, interferewda its transmissions and broadcasts, closure
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Ibid., para. 33.

Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 20 (1882rohibition of torture, or other cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, [gara.

See https://rsf.org/en/news/egyptian-regime-takes-four-independent-media; and
www.amnesty.org/en/latest/news/2017/09/egyptiamdpo-among-24-facing-jail-terms-for-
insulting-the-judiciary.

See www.amnesty.org/en/latest/news/2015/08/eqyittyeverdict-against-al-jazeera-journalists-
affront-to-justice.
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of its offices, cancellation of the claimant’s badeasting licence and compulsory liquidation
of its local branch during and after the 2013 tst@nd coup d'étél.

87. It is difficult for the Working Group not to nolude that discrimination by the
Government on the basis of political opinion —rgre precisely, journalistic affiliation to
an international broadcaster blacklisted by the éboment for its political opinion — that
aims at ignoring the equality of human beings is timly plausible explanation for Mr.
Hussein’'s arrest and detention without trial. Therkihg Group therefore concludes that
Mr. Hussein has been arbitrarily deprived of hieity because of his guilt by association
with Al-Jazeera as part of the Government's calectpunishment for Al-Jazeera’s
purported political opinion, in violation of arted 2 and 7 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and articles 2 (1) and 26 of the Camgrand falls within category ¥.

88.  The Working Group also notes that the arredt@stention of Mr. Hussein's two
brothers, the raiding of his sister's home withauvarrant and the suspension of his close
relatives from their positions at the State telievisstation may be considered as collective
punishment for their guilt by association with Miussein, and lacking any legal basis. Not
only do such deprivations of liberty and other edfive acts of reprisal violate international
law that protects individuals from discrimination the basis of birth and family ties, they
also qualify as flagrant violations of the righg) (to liberty and security of person, as
enshrined in articles 3 and 9 of the Universal Betlon of Human Rights and article 9 of
the Covenant; and to freedom from arbitrary or wilé interference with the family and
home, as enshrined in article 12 of the UniversadlBration of Human Rights and article 17
of the Covenant.

Homeland Security Agency (Qita’ Al-Amn al-Watani)

89.  The Working Group wishes to express its grareern about the pattern of arbitrary
detention, torture and enforced disappearance patpé by the Ministry of the Interior

Homeland Security Agency (Qita’ Al-Amn al-Watanijhe Working Group recalls that,

under certain circumstances, widespread or systenmaprisonment or other severe
deprivation of physical liberty in violation of fdamental rules of international law may
constitute crimes against humarnity.

90. The duty to comply with international humarhtgstandards that are peremptory and
erga omnesnorms, such as the prohibition of arbitrary detentrests on all bodies and
representatives of the State, all officials, inahgdjudges, prosecutors, police and security
officers, and prison officers with relevant respbitisies, and all other natural and legal
persons?

91. The Working Group would again welcome the opputy to conduct a country visit
to Egypt, in accordance with the request it mad2®mhNovember 2016, so that it can engage
with the Government constructively and offer assise in addressing its serious concerns
relating to the arbitrary deprivation of libefThe Working Group notes in particular the
recent cases considered by the Working Gféup.

Disposition

92. Inthe light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:
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See https://icsid.worldbank.org/en/Pages/casexdetail.aspx?CaseNo=ARB/16/1; and
http://investmentpolicyhub.unctad.org/ISDS/Det&iG5).

See also articles 2 and 3 of the African Charteloman and Peoples’ Rights, and articles 3 and 11
of the Arab Charter on Human Rights.

See article 7 (1) (e) of the Rome Statute of therirational Criminal Court. See also opinions Nos.
44/2016, para. 37; 32/2017, para. 40; 33/2017, d&2 36/2017, para. 110; 51/2017, para. 57; and
56/2017, para. 72.

See opinions Nos. 22/2014, para. 25; 48/2013, A4;a86/2013, paras. 34 and 36; 35/2013, paras. 35
and 37; 34/2013 paras. 33 and 35; 9/2013, par&(12012; para. 21; 50/2012, para. 27; and
47/2012, paras. 19 and 22.

See opinion No. 60/2016, para. 27.

See opinion No. 60/2016.
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The deprivation of liberty of Mahmoud Hussein Gonardi, being in contravention
of articles 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 a8 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and of articles 2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 18, 17, 19, 20 and 26 of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Righis arbitrary and falls within
categories I, Il, lll and V.

93. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wgi®roup requests the Government
of Egypt to take the steps necessary to remedsititretion of Mr. Hussein without delay and
bring it into conformity with the standards andngiples set forth in the international norms
on detention, including the Universal DeclaratidnHuman Rights and the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

94.  The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be to releasdiBsein immediately and accord him
and his family an enforceable right to compensatiod other reparations especially the
reinstatement of his close relatives to their farpsitions at the State television station, in
accordance with international law.

95. Inaccordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its wdstof work, the Working Group refers
the case to the Special Rapporteur on torture #red oruel, inhuman or degrading treatment
or punishment, the Special Rapporteur on the inu#grece of judges and lawyers, and the
Special Rapporteur on the promotion and proteatiotine right to freedom of opinion and
expression.

Follow-up procedure

96. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its mettoddeork, the Working Group requests
the source and the Government to provide it witbrimation on action taken in follow-up
to the recommendations made in the present opimotuding:

(&)  Whether Mr. Hussein has been released asd, dn what date;
(b)  Whether compensation or other reparationg feen made to Mr. Hussein;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conducted the violation of Mr.
Hussein’s rights and, if so, the outcome of thegiigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or chaimgpeactice have been made to
harmonize the laws and practices of Egypt witlintsrnational obligations in line with the
present opinion;

(e)  Whether any other action has been taken jeiment the present opinion.

97. The Government is invited to inform the WorkiBgoup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is requiredexample, through a visit by the Working
Group.

98. The Working Group requests the source and thee@ment to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetas own action in follow-up to the

opinion if new concerns in relation to the casetaeight to its attention. Such action would
enable the Working Group to inform the Human Rig@suncil of progress made in

implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

99.  The Working Group recalls that the Human Rigbasincil has encouraged all States
to cooperate with the Working Group and requesteditto take account of its views and,
where necessary, to take appropriate steps to semhmedsituation of persons arbitrarily

deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taken.

[Adopted on 22 November 2917

35 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parands7.



